
Subdivision #2025-00004 
1702 Dewitt Avenue 

Application General Data 
Request:  
Public hearing and consideration of a 
request for a subdivision to re-
subdivide an existing lot into two 
lots. 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: September 4, 2025 

Approved Plat must be 
Recorded By: March 4, 2027 

Address: 1702 Dewitt Avenue Zone: 
R-2-5 Residential

Applicant: Wilsons Ventures, LLC Small Area Plan: Potomac West 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes, 
ordinances, and recommended conditions found in Section IV of this report. 

Staff Reviewer:    Catie McDonald, catherine.mcdonald@alexandriava.gov 
 Sam Shelby, sam.shelby@alexandriava.gov 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, SEPTEMBER 4, 2025:  On a motion by Vice Chair 
Koenig, seconded by Commissioner Manor, the Planning Commission voted unanimously to 
approve Subdivision #2025-00004 as amended on the Consent Calendar. The motion carried on a 
vote of 6-0, with Commissioner Ramirez absent. 

Reason: The Planning Commission approved the Subdivision request with the following 
amendment to Condition #2 as proposed by Staff's memo dated September 4, 2025:  

2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF:
The applicant shall covenant that the existing dwelling and garage shall be demolished
before either of the following may occur: (a) City approval of any building permits to
construct any new dwellings or structures on the subject property or (b) sale of the
subdivided lots to individual owners. This covenant shall expire when the subdivided lots
are consolidated or the existing dwelling is demolished.  This covenant shall be included
in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final subdivision plat. (P&Z)
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Subdivision #2025-00004 
1702 Dewitt Avenue 

I. DISCUSSION

The applicant, Alex Wilson of Wilsons Ventures LLC, requests approval to subdivide the existing lot at
1702 Dewitt Avenue into two lots.  Staff recommends approval of the subdivision request.

 SITE DESCRIPTION 

The subject property, featured in Figure 1, below, contains one rectangular lot of record, addressed 1702 
Dewitt Avenue.  The property has a lot size of 6,742 square feet, a lot width of 71 feet, and a lot frontage 
of 71 feet.  Single unit dwellings, two-unit semi-detached dwellings, and townhomes, along with some 
condominiums, surround the subject property.  There is currently a single-unit dwelling occupying the 
property that, according to Real Estate records, was built in 1940. 

Figure 1 - Subject property
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Subdivision #2025-00004 

1702 Dewitt Avenue 

On October 25, 1935, the East Braddock Subdivision was created, consisting of rectangular lots with a 

variety of lot widths, frontages, and areas; see Figure 2, below. Existing Lot 48 (subject property) was 

created with the original subdivision. The subject lot has not been re-subdivided since its creation in 1935, 

however, other lots in the original subdivision have been re-subdivided over time; see Figures 3 and 4, 

below. 

Figure 2 – Original 1935 East Braddock Subdivision (Subject property in red) 
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Subdivision #2025-00004 

1702 Dewitt Avenue 

Figure 3 – 1951 Re-subdivision of Lots 39 and 40 of the East Braddock Subdivision 

Figure 4 – 1958 Re-subdivision of Lot 37 of the East Braddock Subdivision 
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Subdivision #2025-00004 

1702 Dewitt Avenue 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant requests approval to subdivide Existing Lot 48 into two lots suitable to be developed with a 

two-unit semi-detached dwelling.  Proposed Lot 501 would have 35.24 feet of frontage and would have a 

total size of 3,362 square feet.  Proposed Lot 502 would have 35.75 feet of frontage and would have a total 

size of 3,380 square feet.  Both lots would be rectangular in shape.  The existing dwelling and garage would 

be demolished.  Existing and proposed lots are shown in Figures 5 and 6, below. 

Figure 5 – Existing Lot 48 
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1702 Dewitt Avenue 

 

Figure 6 – Proposed Lots (Lot 501 in red, Lot 502 in blue) 
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Subdivision #2025-00004 

1702 Dewitt Avenue 

ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 

The subject property is zoned R-2-5 Residential and both proposed lots would comply with lot requirements 

for a semi-detached, two-unit dwelling, as shown in Table 1. The R-2-5 zone also permits single-unit 

dwellings. The proposed lots, however, could not be used for single-unit dwellings as they would not meet 

the minimum lot size, width, nor frontage requirements. If approved, the re-subdivided lots could only be 

used for a semi-detached dwelling since all future development must  comply with all lot, bulk, and other 

applicable regulations of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The property is located within the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the Alexandria Master Plan, 

which designates the property for low-to-medium-density residential uses consistent with the R-2-5 zoning 

regulations.  The proposed lots would comply with the Potomac West Small Area Plan as they would be 

suitable for low-to-medium-density residential uses and would comply with all R-2-5 zoning requirements 

for semi-detached, two-unit dwellings. 

Table 1: R-2-5 Zoning Requirements 

 

Required/Permitted 

Subject  

Property 
Proposed 

Existing Lot 48 Lot 501 Lot 502 

Lot Size 2,500 Sq. Ft. 6,742 Sq. Ft. 3,362 Sq. Ft. 3,380 Sq. Ft. 

Width 25 Ft. 71 Ft. 35.24 Ft. 35.75 Ft. 

Frontage 25 Ft. 71 Ft. 35.24 Ft. 35.75 Ft. 

Front Yard 14.5 – 22.9 Ft. 25.5 Ft. 

Future development required 

to comply with all bulk and 

open space provisions. 

Side Yard (North) 
7 Ft.,1:3 ratio 

6.3 Ft. 

Side Yard (South) 17.0 Ft. 

Rear Yard 7 Ft., 1:1 ratio 36.69 Ft. 

Floor Area 0.45 ~0.24 

 

II. STAFF ANALYSIS 

Staff recommends approval of the applicant’s subdivision request. The proposal would create lots that 

comply with R-2-5 zoning requirements for semi-detached, two-unit dwellings and subdivision 

requirements. The proposed lots would be substantially the same character as the lots in the original 

subdivision, including similarly situated lots, in terms of lot shape, size, width, and frontage, as required by 

Section 11-1710(B).  Staff analysis follows. 

 

 

COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION REQUIREMENTS GENERALLY 

 

Staff determined that the proposed re-subdivision would meet all subdivision requirements 

established by section 11-1710. Both lots would be suitable for semi-detached, two-unit residential 

uses and structures permitted by the R-2-5 zone. The proposed lots would meet the R-2-5 frontage 

requirement which ensures that both lots would provide adequate vehicular, including emergency 

vehicles, and utility access.     
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COMPLIANCE WITH SUBDIVISION CHARACTER REQUIREMENTS 

 

The original East Braddock Subdivision has four lots that contain semi-detached two-unit 

dwellings. The proposed subdivision would re-subdivide the original lot into two new lots and 

would allow for development with a semi-detached, two-family dwelling. Section 11-1710(B)(1) 

states that, in determining compatibility of proposed lots, the Planning Commission should 

consider re-subdivisions within the original subdivision area. The re-subdivisions at 412/414 and 

413/415 East Mason Avenue almost directly mirror the proposed re-subdivision. Given this, the 

proposal would be consistent in terms of lot size, width, and frontage to the other re-subdivided 

lots.  

 
 

LOT ANALYSIS  

 

Staff’s area of comparison includes all lots in the original subdivision. The area of comparison is 

shown in Figure 7, below.  The original subdivision today consists of commercial properties, as 

well as residential properties, including single-unit, two-unit (semi-detached and duplex), and 

townhouse dwellings. 
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1702 Dewitt Avenue 

 
 

Figure 7 – Area of Comparison (subject property in blue) 

 

Staff considers the following properties outlined in Figure 8, below, as the most similarly situated 

to the subject property as they are part of the original subdivision, zoned R-2-5, and are interior 

lots.   
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Subdivision #2025-00004 

1702 Dewitt Avenue 

 
 

Figure 8 – Similarly Situated Lots in blue, subject property in red 

 

Table 2, below, shows how the proposed lots would compare to these similarly situated lots in 

terms of width, frontage, and size: 

 

Table 2 – Lot Analysis 

Address Width  Frontage Area 

Proposed Lot 501 35.24 Ft. 35.24 Ft. 3,362 Sq. Ft. 

Proposed Lot 502 35.75 Ft. 35.75 Ft. 3,380 Sq. Ft. 

1607 Dewitt Ave. 70 Ft. 70 Ft. 6,510 Sq. Ft. 

1608 Dewitt Ave. 70 Ft. 70 Ft. 8,243 Sq. Ft. 

1703 Dewitt Ave 71 Ft. 71 Ft. 6,390 Sq. Ft. 

404 E. Mason Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,680 Sq. Ft. 

405 E. Mason Ave. 48 Ft. 48 Ft. 6,720 Sq. Ft. 

406 E. Mason Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,680 Sq. Ft. 

407 E. Mason Ave. 48 Ft. 48 Ft. 6,720 Sq. Ft. 

408 E. Mason Ave. 40 Ft. 40 Ft. 5,680 Sq. Ft. 

409 E. Mason Ave. 48 Ft. 48 Ft. 6,720 Sq. Ft. 

410 E. Mason Ave. 60 Ft. 60 Ft. 8,250 Sq. Ft. 
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1702 Dewitt Avenue 

411 E. Mason Ave. 48 Ft. 48 Ft. 6,576 Sq. Ft. 

412 E. Mason Ave. 29.96 Ft. 29.96 Ft. 3,648 Sq. Ft. 

413 E. Mason Ave. 24.25 Ft. 24.25 Ft. 3,426.4 Sq. Ft. 

414 E. Mason Ave. 32.38 Ft. 32.38 Ft. 3,973 Sq. Ft. 

415 E. Mason Ave. 23.75 Ft. 23.75 Ft. 3,206.25 Sq. Ft. 

Because the proposed lots would be well within the ranges of widths, frontages, and areas of 

similarly situated lots within the original subdivision, staff considers the proposal to be 

substantially compatible with established neighborhood character as required by section 11-

1710(B). The proposed lots would also comply with the R-2-5 zone requirements for semi-

detached two-family dwellings only.  The R-2-5 zone’s minimum lot size and width requirements 

ensure that properties within the zone are suitable for low-to-medium-density residential uses as 

required by the Potomac West Small Area Plan Chapter of the City’s Master Plan. 

NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH AND COMMENTS 

Staff notified the Del Ray Citizens Association on July 30, 2025, and August 13, 2025. Staff has 

not received any comment as of August 22, 2025.  

III. CONCLUSION

In summary, proposed Lots 501 and 502 would adhere to all subdivision and R-2-5 zone 

requirements. The lots would be substantially similar in character to similarly situated lots. 

Subject to the conditions contained in Section II of this report, staff recommends approval of the 

re-subdivision request. 

IV. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS

Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 

the following condition:  

1. The final subdivision plat shall comply with the requirements of Section 11-1700 of 
the Zoning Ordinance. (P&Z)

2. The applicant shall covenant that the existing dwelling and garage shall be 

demolished before either of the following may occur: (a) City approval of any building 

permits to construct any new dwellings or structures on the subject property or (b) 

sale of the subdivided lots to individual owners. This covenant shall expire when 

the subdivided lots are consolidated or the existing dwelling is demolished.  This 

covenant shall be included in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final 

subdivision plat. (P&Z)

STAFF: Catie McDonald, Urban Planner 

Tony LaColla, AICP, Land Use Services Division Chief 

Sam Shelby, Principal Planner  
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__________________________________________________________________________ 

Staff Note: This plat will expire 18 months from the date of approval unless recorded sooner. 

V. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Legend:     C – code requirement    R – recommendation    S – suggestion    F – finding 

Transportation & Environmental Services: 

F-1 Any proposed entrance/apron will need to be approved separately, under appropriate 

cover/application by appropriate City staff.  Approval of this plat does not constitute 

approval of proposed entrances or aprons. (Survey) 

C-1 Comments to be addressed on the final plat: (Survey) 

a. Please add all existing address to the body of the plat, or to associated line of Note #1.

b. Please include a new, unique subdivision name in the Plat title block, as well as the

proposed lot numbers.  New name is largely up to applicant/owner, and example format for

Title is something like “Plat Showing, lots 501-502, Wilson Venture’s addition to

Braddock, being a subdivision of, (insert ex. Lot #s here), insert ex. Sub. Name here….” 

c. All property corners (that are not currently in place) will be required to be set prior to

final plat approval.

C-2 Vehicular access to the properties shall be provided via the easement proposed on the plat. 

(Transportation Planning) 

Code Enforcement:  

No comments. 

Fire:  

No comments. 

Recreation, Parks & Cultural Activities: 

No comments received. 

Archaeology:  

No comments. 

Landscape: 

No comments. 
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City of Alexandria, Virginia 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE:  SEPTEMBER 4, 2025 

TO: CHAIR MCMAHON AND MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM: PAUL STODDARD, INTERIM DIRECTOR 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & ZONING 

SUBJECT: DOCKET ITEM #3 – SUB #2025-00004 – 1702 DEWITT AVE 
DOCKET ITEM #6 – SUP #2025-00032 – 51 E WINDSOR AVE 

This memorandum proposes a condition amendment related to demolition of the existing structures 
on the property addressed 1702 Dewitt Ave. The amended condition would clarify that both the 
existing garage at the property is also subject to Condition #2. The intent of the original condition 
was to ensure compliance with Zoning Ordinance section 11-1710(B) which prohibits subdivisions 
that create a building which does not comply with all zoning regulations. The revised condition 
would uphold this intent. 

Staff proposes the following change to Condition #2 for SUB2025-00004: 

2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF:
The applicant shall covenant that the existing dwelling and garage shall be demolished
before either of the following may occur: (a) City approval of any building permits to
construct any new dwellings or structures on the subject property or (b) sale of the
subdivided lots to individual owners. This covenant shall expire when the subdivided lots
are consolidated or the existing dwelling is demolished.  This covenant shall be included
in the recorded deed of subdivision and the final subdivision plat. (P&Z)

This memorandum also proposes staff report changes related to the site map images for the 
property addressed 51 E. Windsor Ave. The amended map images would clarify that, of the two 
lots of record that make up the property, it is only the corner lot that is substandard. 

Staff proposes the following changes to the site map on page 2 and to Figures 2, 5, and 6 on pages 
4, 6, and 7, respectively, of the staff report: 

21



22



Staff continues to recommend approval of both SUB #2025-00004 and SUP #2025-00032 with 
the above amendments. 
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